State Water Resources Control Board



Division of Water Rights

1001 I Street, 14th Floor ♦ Sacramento, California 95814 ♦ 916.341.5300 P.O. Box 2000 ♦ Sacramento, California 95812-2000 Fax: 916.341.5400 ♦ www.waterrights.ca.gov



REVISED

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING AND PRE-HEARING CONFERENCE ON WATER RIGHT APPLICATIONS AND WASTEWATER CHANGE PETITION

AND

NOTICE OF PETITION FOR CHANGE IN PLACE OF USE, PURPOSE OF USE, AND DISCHARGE AMOUNT OF TREATED WASTEWATER WASTEWATER CHANGE PETITION WW-0045

The State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board)
will hold a Pre-Hearing Conference
and Hearing to Consider Water Right Applications 31165 and 31370 of
San Bernardino Valley Municipal Water District and Western Municipal Water
District of Riverside County; Application 31174 of Orange County Water District;
Application 31369 of Chino Basin Watermaster; Application 31371 of
San Bernardino Valley Water Conservation District; and Application 31372 and
Wastewater Change Petition WW-0045 of the City of Riverside

Santa Ana River Watershed: Orange, San Bernardino, and Riverside Counties

CHANGES TO ORIGINAL NOTICE ISSUED ON FEBRUARY 16, 2007

The February 16, 2007 Notice available at http://www.waterrights.ca.gov/Hearings/SantaAnaRiver.html remains in effect except for the changes noted below:

- The Pre-hearing Status Conference has been rescheduled and will now commence on <u>Thursday April 5, 2007</u>, at 10:00 a.m. All other dates in the February 16, 2007 Notice remain unchanged. (The Hearing will commence on Wednesday, May 2, 2007 at 9:00 a.m., and continue, as necessary, on Thursday, May 3, 2007 and Friday, May 4, 2007 at 9:00 a.m. The Conference and Hearing will take place at Joe Serna Jr./ Cal EPA Building, Coastal Hearing Room, 1001 I Street, Second Floor, Sacramento, CA.)
- 2) State Water Board Member **Arthur G. Baggett**, **Jr.**, will preside as hearing officer over this proceeding. Other Board members may be present during the hearing.

California Environmental Protection Agency



- 3) The State Water Board will mail a service list of parties to exchange information to each hearing party who has submitted a Notice of Intent to Appear. The State Water Board will also post the service list on its website at: http://www.waterrights.ca.gov/Hearings/SantaAnaRiver.html. No later than noon on Monday, April 16, 2007, each party shall serve a copy of its Notice of Intent to Appear on each of the parties identified on the service list and shall also serve on the State Water Board and the parties on the service list a statement of service that indicates the manner of service.
- 4) Corrections to typographical errors in the February 16, 2007 Notice, shown in underline and strikeout, are as follows:
 - a. On page 8, under the heading "City of Riverside (Application 031372)" the third sentence should read, "Under Application 31372, the City seeks to divert water from the Santa Ana River year-round at a maximum rate of 75 cfs, with a maximum diversion of 41,440 41,400 afa." The seventh sentence should read, "The point of diversion and place of use are within the County of San-Bernardino-Riverside."
 - b. On page 9, under the heading "City of Riverside (Pending Wastewater Change Petition WW-0045) the last sentence in the first paragraph should read, "The City's point of discharge on the Santa Ana River is within Section 25, T2S, R6W, SBB&M, within the County of San Bernardino Riverside." The second sentence in the second paragraph should read, "The City intends to use the DPEIR prepared for Application 313742 to comply with CEQA."

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS

State Water Board staff hearing team members will include Erin Mahaney, Senior Staff Counsel, Jane Farwell, Environmental Scientist, Jean McCue, Water Resource Control Engineer, and Paul Murphey, Engineering Geologist. The hearing staff will assist the hearing officer and the other members of the State Water Board during the hearing. During the pendency of this proceeding, there shall be no *ex parte* communications between State Water Board members or State Water Board hearing team staff and any of the other participants regarding substantive or controversial procedural matters within the scope of the proceeding. (Gov. Code, §§ 11430.10-11430.80.)

Questions regarding <u>non-controversial</u> procedural matters (Gov. Code, § 11430.20, subd. (b)) should be directed to Erin Mahaney at (916) 341-5187, or Jane Farwell at (916) 341-5349.

Song Her

Clerk to the Board

Date: March 1, 2007